

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

BY AUTHORITY

NO. 7 Wednesday, 22nd January 2003

EXTRA ORDINARY GAZETTE

[16]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS VISITORS BUREAU ACT 1996

(No. 1 of 1996)

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN OF THE SOLOMON ISLANDS VISITORS BUREAU BOARD

In exercise of the powers conferred to me by section 4 of the Solomon Islands Visitors Bureau Act, 1996, I, ALEX BARTLETT, Minister of Culture, Tourism and Aviation, do hereby appoint:-

HON. CLEMENT KENGAVA

to be Chairman of the Solomon Islands Visitors Bureau Board for a period of two (2) years with effect from the date shown hereof.

The appointments of previous Chairman are hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this tenth day of January, 2003.

ALEX BARTLETT Minister of Culture, Tourism & Aviation

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.